

25-145

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York,
Case No. 1:23-cv-04738, Hon. Katherine Polk Failla

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
SARAH E. WEINER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 21, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Whether A Digital Asset And Its “Ecosystem” Can Constitute An “Investment Contract” Is A Novel Legal Question Meriting Immediate Appellate Review	3
II. The Unprecedented “Ecosystem” Theory Is of Special Consequence Because It Risks Dangerously Overbroad Application.....	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 9
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Quartararo v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island</i> , 84 F.4th 126 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>In the Matter of Tether Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 22-04 (CFTC Oct. 15, 2021), available at https://www.cftc.gov/media/6646/enftetherholdings order101521/download	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2, 15
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://filecoin.io/store/#intro (last visited Jan. 19, 2025)	7, 14
Paul Grewal, <i>Petition for Rulemaking</i> (July 21, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/files/rules/petitions/2022/ petn4-789.pdf	13

Paul Grewal, <i>We Asked The SEC For Reasonable Crypto Rules For Americans. We Got Legal Threats Instead.</i> , Coinbase (Mar. 22, 2023), https://www.coinbase.com/blog/we-asked-the-sec-for-reasonable-crypto-rules-for-americans-we-got-legal	14
William Hinman, SEC, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> (June 14, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418	9, 10
<i>Kennedy and Crypto</i> , SEC (Sept. 8, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-sec-speaks-090822	12
Chavie Lieber, <i>Why Fashion Brands Destroy Billions’ Worth of Their Own Merchandise Every Year</i> , Vox (Sept. 17, 2018), https://www.vox.com/the-goods/2018/9/17/17852294/fashion-brands-burning-merchandise-burberry-nike-h-and-m	4
Kellie Mejdrich, <i>Crypto ‘Wild West’ Requires New Laws, SEC Chair Says</i> , Politico (Aug. 3, 2021), https://www.politico.com/news/2021/08/03/bitcoin-cryptocurrency-regulation-sec-502281	13
Shalini Nagarajan, <i>Dogecoin’s Creator Sold All His Coins 6 Years Ago</i> , Business Insider (Feb. 12, 2021), https://markets.businessinsider.com/currencies/news/dogecoin-creator-sold-coins-years-ago-laid-off-crypto-currency-mania-2021-2-1030077260	11
<i>On Today’s Episode of As the Crypto World Turns</i> , SEC (March 5, 2024), https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-uyeda-statement-a-crypto-world-turns-03-06-24	13
Hester M. Peirce, <i>Kraken Down: Statement on SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc., et al.</i> , SEC (Feb. 9, 2023), https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-statement-kraken-020923	13

Pete Rizzo, *10 Years Ago Today, Bitcoin Creator Satoshi Nakamoto Sent His Final Message*, Forbes (Apr. 26, 2021), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/peterizzo/2021/04/26/10-years-ago-today-bitcoin-creator-satoshi-nakamoto-sent-his-final-message/?sh=4edb084b10dd> 11

Leo Schwartz, *Former SEC Crypto Leader Spars With Blockchain Lawyers*, Fortune (Apr. 17, 2024), <https://fortune.com/crypto/2024/04/17/sec-crypto-litigation-ladan-stewart-columbia-regulation/> 12

Leo Schwartz, *So Why Isn't a Pokemon Card a Security?*, Yahoo Finance (Dec. 6, 2023), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/why-isn-t-pokemon-card-143742057.html>..... 7

What Is Ethereum?, <https://ethereum.org/en/what-is-ethereum/> (last visited Jan. 19, 2025)..... 10
